# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7067624

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                       | Execution Date |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| ALLEN EDWARD BROOK         | 11/24/2021     |
| TERRENCE E. O'BRIEN        | 11/24/2021     |
| ROY E. MCDANIELS JR.       | 11/24/2021     |
| SCOTT MARTIN HALL          | 11/30/2021     |
| MATTHEW R. PETERSON        | 11/24/2021     |
| JEFFREY FRANKLIN MARCHESKE | 11/24/2021     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BRUNO INDEPENDENT LIVING AIDS, INC. |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1780 EXECUTIVE DRIVE                |  |
| City:           | OCONOMOWOC                          |  |
| State/Country:  | WISCONSIN                           |  |
| Postal Code:    | 53066                               |  |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 17595699 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (773)570-3328

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 17735703330

docketing@kandrip.com Email: LINDA L. PALOMAR **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 19 NORTH GREEN STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60607

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | BRU01-020-PCT-US   |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | LINDA L. PALOMAR   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Linda L. Palomar/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 12/10/2021         |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

**PATENT** REEL: 058358 FRAME: 0683

507020789

source=BRU01-020-PCT-US Assignment\_signed#page1.tif source=BRU01-020-PCT-US Assignment\_signed#page2.tif source=BRU01-020-PCT-US Assignment\_signed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 058358 FRAME: 0684

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration Bruno Independent Living Aids, Inc., 1780 Executive Drive, Oconomowoc, Wisconsin 53066 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

- 1) Allen Edward Brook 28800 Cardinal Ct. Waterford, WI 53185
- 2) Terrence E. O'Brien 138 E. Greenland Ave. Oconomowoc, WI 53066
- 3) Roy E. McDaniels N6294 Sunset Road Watertown, WI 53094

- Scott Martin Hall
  W241 N7314 S. Woodsview Dr. Sussex, WI 53089
- 5) Matthew R. Peterson 19340 Glenview Dr. Brookfield, WI 53045
- 6) Jeffrey Franklin Marcheske S47W30125 State Rd. 59 Waukesha, WI 53189

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest: (1) in and to an invention entitled "STAIRLIFT RAIL AND METHOD OF FORMING SAME" for which I/we have executed a United States Patent Application Assignor: Application No. 17/595,699, dated November 22, 2021, which is a nationalization of International Patent Application No. PCT/US2020/034819, dated May 28, 2020; and

(2) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us.

PATENT REEL: 058358 FRAME: 0685

# K&R IP Docket No. BRU01-020-PCT-US

I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee.

I/we hereby further agree and authorize my/our legal representative or Assignee's legal representative to insert the serial number and filing date of said United States Patent Application above once they are known.

| 1) inventor:          | Allen Edward Brook          |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------|
| Inventor's Signature: | alle & Brook                |
| Date:                 | 11.34.21                    |
|                       |                             |
| 2) Inventor:          | Terrence E. O'Brien         |
| Inventor's Signature: | June = 32                   |
| Date:                 | 11/24/2021                  |
|                       | REM                         |
| 3) Inventor:          | Roy E. Daniets MCDANIELS JA |
| Inventor's Signature: | For Molantiton              |
| Date:                 | 11/24/2021                  |
|                       | ,                           |
| 4) Inventor:          | Scott Martin Hall           |
| Inventor's Signature: | SA Huer                     |
| Date:                 | 11-30-21                    |
|                       | *                           |
| 5) inventor:          | Matthew R. Peterson         |
| Inventor's Signature: | Matthew R. Path             |
| Date:                 | 11/24/21                    |

# K&R IP Docket No. BRU01-020-PCT-US

| 6) Inventor:          | Jeffrgy Franklin Marcheske / |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| Inventor's Signature: | Wart. Wall                   |
| Date:                 | 11-24-21                     |

3

PATENT REEL: 058358 FRAME: 0687